



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11175/2023**

S K SAXENA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Siddharth, Ms. Kefira N & Mr.
Mayank Francis Dias, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vedansh Anand, SPC with Mr.
Kush Garg, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Kumar Sharma, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN

ORDER

21.11.2025

%

On request of learned counsel for the respondent, put up on
27.04.2026.

AVNEESH JHINGAN, J

NOVEMBER 21, 2025

Ch